



107 S. West St. | Suite 707 | Alexandria, VA 22314 info@naab.org | 202.783.2007 | www.naab.org

May 19, 2022

Dr. Miguel Carmelo CEO & President Universidad Europea de Madrid C/ Tajo, s/n. Urb. El Bosque 28670 Villaviciosa de Odón (Madrid)

Sent via email

Dear Dr. Carmelo:

At their April 19-20, 2022 meeting, the directors of the National Architectural Accrediting Board (NAAB) reviewed the Visiting Team Report for Universidad Europea de Madrid's International Certification.

On behalf of the directors of the Board, it is my pleasure to inform you that the Bachelor in Fundamentals of Architecture (Freshman admission + 300 credits) degree and the Master's in Architecture (Bachelor's degree in Fundamentals of Architecture + 60 credits) offered by the School of Architecture, Engineering and Design have been granted continuation of NAAB International Certification for a term of six years, effective January 1, 2021. Universidad Europea de Madrid's next visit will be held in 2027.

Consistent with the 2019 Procedures for NAAB International Certification, all programs with Visiting Team Reports that identify 'not-met' Student Performance Criteria are required to submit an Interim Progress Report (IPR). Your program is required to submit an IPR to address the program's progress in correcting the not-met Student Performance Criteria identified in the 2021 Visiting Team Report on or before **November 30**, 2024. The NAAB will provide a template for the report under a separate cover on or before March 30, 2024.

Further, the program is required to make the following documents available, in their entirety, on the Universidad Europea de Madrid website:

- 2021 Visiting Team Report (attached)
- Program Self-Evaluation Report prepared for the 2021 visit
- 2019 Conditions for NAAB International Certification
- 2019 Procedures for NAAB International Certification

Thank you for your continued support of quality assurance in architecture education.

Sincerely,

Rebecca O'Neal

President

cc: Dr. Alberto Sols, Dean

Dr. Elena Gazapo, Rector Jose Jurado, Director

Adolfo Jordan, Program Manager